relevant criteria pursuant to Section 309(g)(3) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), and acting pursuant 

to the authority of Section 309(g) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), hereby orders that Respondent 

shall pay to the United States a civil penalty in the amount of eleven thousand and two hundred 

dollars ($11,200.00) plus interest to settle the violations as alleged in this CAFO, in accordance with 

40 C.F.R. § 22.18(c).  

16. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $11,200.00 (Assessed Penalty). 

Based on Respondent’s documented inability to pay claim, and in accordance with applicable laws,